

These terms and conditions apply to the "Team Vitality Summer of Movement hamper giveaways", where qualifying Team Vitality members can stand a chance to win one of four hampers. By taking part in this giveaway, you agree to and accept these terms and conditions.

This giveaway is available to qualifying South African Vitality members only. By taking part in this giveaway, you agree to and accept these terms and conditions.

The giveaway and who qualifies

- 1 The promoter is Discovery Vitality (Pty) Ltd also referred to as 'promoters', 'us', 'we', and 'our'.
- 2 The 'participant' is the qualifying client who has chosen to take part in the giveaway. 'participant' needs to be 18 years and older and have an active Team Vitality membership for 2024 or 2025.
- **3** All information relating to this giveaway and any information we publish on any giveaway material forms part of the terms and conditions.
- 4 The giveaway starts from Monday 16th December 2024 and will run until midnight on Wednesday 31th December 2024. Winners will then be selected on Tuesday 14th January 2025. The promoters reserve the right to extend or end this giveaway, members will be notified via social media public posts.

Qualifying for this **giveaway**

- **5**| This giveaway is open to the following cohorts:
 - 5.1 Any person who is 18 years and older, lives in South Africa, meets the eligibility criteria as a Team Vitality member.
- **6**| Employees of Vitality and Discovery Group are not eligible to enter this giveaway; this includes individuals who are directors, partners, employees, agents of, or consultants to the Promoters or any of the Discovery Group of companies or any other similarly connected individual.

How the **giveaway** works

On Monday 16th December 2024, qualifying Team Vitality members have the chance to win one of four Team Vitality hampers. Any activities/entries made before or after these dates will not be considered. Members are required to engage with us on social media and post on Discovery Vitality Facebook or Team Vitality Facebook groups (running or cycling). Share a picture of their walk or run on social media and use the hashtags #TeamVitality and #SummerofMovement.

7| The winners will be contacted by Tuesday the 21st January 2025 and notified via the relevant social media platforms by means of a direct message via Facebook. We will be unable to access your



- entry if you have privacy settings on your account. Participants do not need to be following the pages in order to win.
- 8 Only one entry per participant is permitted on the social media platforms include Discovery Vitality Facebook and Team Vitality Facebook groups (running or cycling). Participants don't need to follow the above-mentioned social media accounts to qualify to win.
- **9** The winner's selection shall be done in accordance with the applicable audit processes.

Prize

- **10**| Participants who meet the eligibility criteria will receive one of four Team Vitality hampers.
- 11 All rewards are non-transferrable and cannot be exchanged for cash.

Additional terms and conditions

- **12**| The promoters reserve the right to cancel or change the giveaway rules subject to notice. If this happens, participants will lose and abandon any rights they may have against the promoters, our affiliates and associated companies to the extent permitted by law.
- 13 If required by legislation or for other legal reasons, the promoters reserve the right to cancel this promotion at once and without notice. If this happens, all participants agree to lose any rights that they may have in terms of this promotion. Participants accept that they will have no recourse against the promoters or the promoter's agents to the extent permitted by law.
- 14 With their written consent, participants may be asked to appear and be identified on Discovery Vitality Facebook and Team Vitality Facebook groups (running or cycling) at no cost to them. The selected participants may decline the option of appearing or being mentioned on Discovery Vitality Facebook and Team Vitality Facebook groups (running or cycling) and will not forfeit their reward(s) should they elect to do so.
- **15** | If, for any reason, there is a conflict between rules in these terms and conditions and the information published on any giveaway material, these terms and conditions will apply at all times.
- **16** Any offers, discounts and rewards applicable are limited to the confines of this giveaway and are subject to participant's acceptance and compliance with these terms and conditions.
- **17**| The promoters are not legally responsible for any misrepresentation caused by an unintentional copy error, typing error or omission that may occur in any giveaway material.
- 18 Any violation or attempt to violate any of these rules will result in immediate disqualification.
- 19 | Participants need to get their own tax advice about any benefit they may get in terms of these rules. The promoters are not responsible for any tax consequences. Promoters do not take any responsibility and shall not be held liable for any loss, injury or damage of any nature caused as a result of the participants' engagement in the competition or the use of the abovementioned reward.
- **20** Participants in this giveaway understand and agree that to participate in the giveaway, the promoters must collect and use personal information about participants. This giveaway falls under the terms of the <u>privacy statement</u> and is done <u>in accordance with the provisions</u> of the Protection of Personal Information Act 4 of 2013. You may write to us at privacy@discovery.co.za should you



- have any questions or concerns regarding how we will use your personal information. Vitality Main rules apply.
- 21 In instances where we establish that the participant commits fraud or miscommunicates any information, we reserve the right to cancel the "Team Vitality Summer of Movement hamper giveaways" reward with immediate effect, and any referral reward, subject to the particular fraudulent conduct or miscommunication, will not be payable.
- **22** By entering this giveaway, you agree to the terms and conditions set out in this document, as well as <u>Vitality Main Rules</u> and <u>Vitality Main Rules</u> for <u>Discovery bank clients with Vitality Money as applicable to you.</u>